Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code.  Those limitations are not expected to impact our ability to fully utilize those
NOL's within the carryforward period.

Footnotes to Results of Operations

The following tables reconcile our GAAP results of operations to our non-GAAP pro forma results of operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 which includes the Pandora pre-acquisition financial information.  These pro
forma results are based on estimates and assumptions, which we believe are reasonable.  They are not the results that would
have been realized had the acquisition actually occurred on January 1, 2018 and are not indicative of our consolidated results of
operations in future periods.  The pro forma results primarily include adjustments related to amortization of acquired intangible
assets, depreciation of property and equipment, acquisition costs and associated tax impacts.

Table of Contents

45

Unaudited for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

As Reported

Pandora Pre-
Acquisition
Financial

Information (a)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,370 $ — $ — $ 1,370
Advertising revenue 46 — — 46
Equipment revenue 41 — — 41
Other revenue 36 — 2 (b) 38

Total Sirius XM revenue 1,493 — 2 1,495
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue 88 46 — 134
Advertising revenue 163 68 — 231

Total Pandora revenue 251 114 — 365
Total consolidated revenue 1,744 114 2 1,860
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 347 — — 347
Programming and content 102 — — 102
Customer service and billing 98 — — 98
Transmission 25 — — 25
Cost of equipment 6 — — 6

Total Sirius XM cost of services 578 — — 578
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties 145 71 1 (c) 217
Programming and content 4 — — 4
Customer service and billing 15 8 — 23
Transmission 6 5 — 11

Total Pandora cost of services 170 84 1 255
Total consolidated cost of services 748 84 1 833
Subscriber acquisition costs 108 — — 108
Sales and marketing 183 36 — 219
Engineering, design and development 54 14 — 68
General and administrative 135 16 — 151
Depreciation and amortization 107 6 9 (d) 122
Acquisition and other related costs 76 1 (77) (e) —
Total operating expenses 1,411 157 (67) 1,501
Income (loss) from operations 333 (43) 69 359
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (89) (2) — (91)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (1) — — (1)
Other income 4 1 — 5
Total other expense (86) (1) — (87)
Income (loss) before income taxes 247 (44) 69 272
Income tax expense (81) — (6) (f) (87)
Net income $ 166 $ (44) $ 63 $ 185
(a) Represents Pandora’s results for the period January 1, 2019 through January 31, 2019.
(b) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part of the

XM Merger.

Table of Contents

46

(c) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as part of
the Pandora Acquisition.

(d) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as part of
the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets revalued in
purchase accounting.

(e) This adjustment eliminates the impact of acquisition and other related costs.
(f) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at March 31, 2019 to the pro forma

adjustments of $69 and Pandora's pre-acquisition loss before income tax of $(44).

Table of Contents

47

Unaudited for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

As Reported

Pandora Pre-
Acquisition
Financial

Information (g)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,258 $ — $ — $ 1,258
Advertising revenue 42 — — 42
Equipment revenue 35 — — 35
Other revenue 40 — 3 (h) 43

Total Sirius XM revenue 1,375 — 3 1,378
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue — 104 — 104
Advertising revenue — 215 — 215

Total Pandora revenue — 319 — 319
Total consolidated revenue 1,375 319 3 1,697
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 310 — — 310
Programming and content 101 — — 101
Customer service and billing 94 — — 94
Transmission 22 — — 22
Cost of equipment 7 — — 7

Total Sirius XM cost of services 534 — — 534
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties — 222 — 222
Programming and content — 2 — 2
Customer service and billing — 20 — 20
Transmission — 12 — 12

Total Pandora cost of services — 256 — 256
Total consolidated cost of services 534 256 — 790
Subscriber acquisition costs 123 — — 123
Sales and marketing 107 99 — 206
Engineering, design and development 31 31 — 62
General and administrative 85 44 — 129
Depreciation and amortization 72 14 27 (i) 113
Total operating expenses 952 444 27 1,423
Income from operations 423 (125) (24) 274
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (90) (7) — (97)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — (2) — (2)
Other income 36 2 — 38
Total other expense (54) (7) — (61)
Income before income taxes 369 (132) (24) 213
Income tax expense (80) — 39 (j) (41)
Net income $ 289 $ (132) $ 15 $ 172
(g) Represents Pandora’s results for the period January 1, 2018 through March 31, 2018.
(h) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part of the

XM Merger.

Table of Contents

48

(i) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as part of
the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets revalued in
purchase accounting.

(j) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at March 31, 2018 to the pro forma